DRICIHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Imvestigation )

for the purpose of comsidering and Case No. 5604
determining minimm rate for Ordexr Setting Hearing 52
transportation of motor vehicles (Filed Maxrch 25, 1975)
and related items statewide as Petition for Modification
provided in Minimum Rate Tariff 12-4 No. 55

and the revisions or reissues (Filed Jume 1, 1976)
thereof.

Richard W. Smith, Attormey at Law, and
. W, Hu » for California Trucking
Association, petitioner.

Bert Huzhes, £or General Overland Auto
iransport; Jack N. Cate, for Commercial
Carxriexs, Inc.; Robexrt L. Hanson and
James F. Hanson, for Automobile Iransport

any o ifornia; James Hull and
Joseph M. Astle, for Pasha Txuckaway;
Robert D. Alexander and R. H. Brunt, for
Hadley Auto Iransport; Frank Ogi, For
Insured Transporters: mchards,
for GRM, Inc. (Port Terminal Transport,
Inc.); and Robert E. Hinekle, for Convoy

nys; respondents.

Erank Jacobs and LeRoy M. DeLair, for

utomodlle Importers of Amexica; Armnold J.
Bass, for Toyota Motor Sales, USA; and
Thomas J. Hays, for California Moving and

Storage Association; interested parties.
Peter Arth, Jr., for the Comm:t.ss;ion staff.

(For additional appearances see Decision No. 85573.5




¢.5604 OSE 52, Pet. 55 dz

OPINION

By Decision No. 85573 dated March 16, 1976 in Case No. 5604
(0SE 52) the minimum Tates governing the statewide tramsportation of
motor vehicles in secondary movement by truckaway servie:el were
revised to reflect updated full-scale cost, rate, and related traffic
data. The minimum rates thus established become effective on
April 17, 1976 and are set forth im Minimmm Rate Tariff 12-A QRT 12-A).
Decision No. 85573 also directed that further public heawxing be
scheduled for the receipt of additional evidence relative to the £inal
disposition of OSH 52. In Petition 55 the California Trucking Associa~
tion (CTA) seeks a nine percent cost offset increase in MRT 12-A
rates. It is estimated that this proposed upward adjustment in rates
will increase the carriers' annual revenues by appro:d.m&tely
$1,143,000. |

Petition 55 and OSH 52 were comsolidated for hearing before
Examiner Gagnon at San Francisco on September 14, 1976 at which time
0SH 52 was submitted and Petition 55 continued to October 22, 1976 for
the receipt of additional evidence. On the latter date Petition 55
was also submitted for decision.
OSH 52

In Decision No. 85573 the Commission stated:

"...MRT 12~A covers the 'secondary movements' of
motox vehicles., The so-called "imitial movement'
from the manufacturers' plants is exempt from
minimm rates. It appears that the doller amounts
of the two movements are approximately equal. In
view of the fact that about half of the total

1/ Secondary movement is defimed in MRT 12~4 as the transportation of
motor vehicles except for the initial movement from manufacturing
plants or return thereto. Truckaway service means transportation
of one or more motor vehicles where the weight of such vehicle or
vehicles rest wholly or partly upon carrier’s equipment.
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traffic in truckaway movements of motor vehicles
is exempt, the 2uestion naturally arises as to
the necessity for MRT 12~-A at all. Accoxd Ys
all interested parties should again review an
develop eviderce for presentation at a furthex
hearing concern.in% the economic desirability
and/or necessity for the continuance of MRT 12-A
ninizum rate regulation.”

The Commission’s Transportation Division staff conducted
extensive field studies in the development of their rate ?1"0905815
subsequently introduced in evidence in the OSH 52 phase of this
proceeding and now reflected in MRT 12-A. From the staff field
studies it was determined that the majority of the carriexrs and
shippers contacted desired the continuation of minimm rate
regulation for the secondary movement of motor vehicles. An
Interested-party letter was also mailed to approximately 75 carriers,
shippers, and other interested parties. The CTA's response thereto
on behalf of its truckaway carrier membership, which assertedly
genexates a substantial majority of the revenues earned undexr the
provisionsof MRT 12-A, states:

"It is illogical to assume, as the cited comment
seems to imply, that because the Commission has
failed to £ulfill the legislative mandate
establishing reasonable rates for all tramsportation,
that therefore the portion which has been completed
should be thrown away. The statute is clear that

sion shall establish reasonable rates, and
no opinion, nor 'evidence' developed by the
parties can change that legislative mandate.

"Accoz;dingly, we wish to advise the Commission that
our industry believes the past actions of the
Commission in establishing and maintaining
MRT 12 have been proper, and the results have
been in the public interest. If the Commission
1s concerned that the tariff now does not
include all related truckaway transportation, we
Tespectfully suggest that they direct theixr staff
Lo make studies and prepare evidence which will
pexmit a decision removing all present exemptions
from the tariff. This will be consistent with
%egiglative intent, and should re:;:ovif any cgnﬁegn

y the Commission ing {its "ha Jo
k4 sie concerning ~done

-3~
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The CTA witness stated that the aforementioned response was
made only after comsultation with CTA's truckaway carrier membership.
His summary of the carriers' overall position is:

",..the cancellation of the tariZf would create...
competitive chaos...and would provide a form of

market place rate competition that would be
disastrous...

"It would probably result in a suxvival of a few
carriers having the greatest economic strength,
and weuld place in the hands of a few shippexs
the ability to direct the levels of rates that
are paid to a variety and a range of carriers

across the whole spectrum of the industxy."

Petition 55 -
The labor costs underlying the existing*level of MRT 12-A
rates and charges were effective genérally as of Septembexr 1, 1975.
In Exhibit 55-1 the CTA submitted a éopy of the Teamster labor
agreement which indicates that as of June 1, 1976 the automobile
transportexs’ labor costs were materially increased. In addition,
for~hire carriers have incurred substantive increases in various
allied payroll expenses. As a result of such increases the CTA
contends that MRT 12-A rates are unreasomably low. The sought
increase of nine percent set forth in Petition 55 is, however,
admittedly tentative pending completion of CTA's requested staff
cost offset studies.

Staff Cost Study: The basic cost data underlying the
present MRT 12-A rates axe set forth in staff Exhibit 52-7.
Responsive to CTA's request, the staff has prepared a report
(Exhibit 55-2) wherein the historical cost data of record have

been revised to reflect the following June 1, 1976 changes in
labor costs: , |
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An increase in the basic bourly rate of
$0.65 per hour effective June 1 s> 1976 fox
all vehicle classifications except wrecked
vehicles where the basic hourly wa%e was
increased proportiomaily to that of the
othex vehicle classifications.

An increase in the Workers Compensation
Insurance rate to reflect the latest
manual rate of $8.45 per $100.

An increase in the Health and Welfare
payments of $3 pexr man per week.

Increases in the payroll tax portion of
labor to reflect the following:

2. An Increase in the taxable wages
from $14,100 to $15,300 for the
FICA payment.

b. Increases in both the rate %.17%
to 4,97, max.) and the taxable
wages ($4,200 to $7,000) for State
Unemployment Insurance.

The aforementioned increases in labor costs wexe
incorporated into the basic cost study underlying MRT 12-A rates.
The staff cost witness then computed the resulting total revised
costs ewploying three established offset nethods for adjusting
indirect expenses. The total revised cost data wexre then compared
with the like historical cost data of record and the percentage
differential computed under each of the three cost offset procedures.
The resulting percentage increases im the total revised cost data

were taen utilized as the basis for the staff's cost offset rate
proposal.

2/ Decision No. 76353, (70 CPUC 277) established the following cost
oZfset proceduxes Zor adjusting indirect expenses:

1. WCO = Wage (Cost) Offset
2. WO = Wage Offset
3. DWO = Direct Vage Offset
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Staff Rate Study: The staff recommends cost offset V’//”,‘
Increases in the present MRT 12-A rates for new, used, and wrecked
motox vehicles as determined by the direct wage offset procedure.
Under this method only direct labor cost increases are offset. A
comparison of the additional anmnual revenues anticipated by CTA uwmder
its proposed nine percent cost offset rate increase with the Like
revenue projection of the staff is:

TABLE 1
Estimated Increased Revenue Under Pet. 55

Current MRT 12-A Avexage Estimated Amount of
Estimated Anmual Percentage Annual Increased
Rate of Earnings Tnerease Revenue

Petitioner $12,695,000 9% _ $1,142,550
Staff $12,595,000 5% - 634,750
Difference Petitioner vs. Staff - $ 507,800

While the CIA makes no specific case for the adoption of
its proposed rate increase of nine pexcent, it does contend that
the staff's cost offset rate proposal should have been developed by
employing the wage (cost) offset procedure, thereby offsetting alleged
increases in the truckaway carriers' imdirect expenscs. However,
the staff's use of the direct wage offset procedure in this proceeding
is deemed appropriate and should be adepted.
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Fuxther Regulating Review
By separate oxder on this same date the Commission has

announced its intention to carry out a thorough, systematic review
of Californmia trucking regulation by means of order setting bearings
in various comsolidated ongoing proceedings and an order instituting
an Investigation into standards for emtry into the field, as well
as relationships between carriers and between carriers and shippers.
The comprehensive scope of these intended proceedings supersedes
OSH 52, Accordingly the record aceumulated to date or portions
thereof may be incorporated into the proceedings to follow.
Findings

1. The minimum rates. goverming the stztewide transportation
of motor vehicles in secondary movements by truckaway carriers were

esteblished by Decision No. 85573 dated Maxch 16, 1976 in Case
No. 5604 (OSH 52).
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2. The truckaway carriers opexating under the provisions of
MRT I2~-A have incurred increases in labor costs and allieéd pay=oll
expenses effective generzlly as of Junme L, 1975. _ Such increases
are not reflected in the current level of MRT 12-4 rates,

3. Petitiomer seeks & minc percent cost offset increase in
rates which will genexate an estimzted increase in the carriers’
annual revenues amounting to approximately $1,143,000.

4. The Commissicn's Transporcation Division staff recommends
an average cost offset rate increzse of five percent plus revisions
in several provisions of the tariff for claxrification purposes only.

Under the staff's rate proposal it is estimated that MRT 12-A
truckaway carriers will experience an increase in anaual revenues
amounting to approximately $635,000,

5. The five percent cost offset rate increase proposed by
the staff has been shown to be Justified.

6. Petitionmer's proposed cost offset rate increase of nine
percent has not been showm to be justified.

7. The increased rates found Justified berein axe, and for
tae future will be, the just, reasongole, and nondiscriminatory
mininum rates to be obsexrved by bighway carriers engaged in the
truckaway transportation of motor vehicles in secondary movement,

-

NN
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Conclusions

1. Petition 55 should be granted to the extent provided in
the order herein and MRT 12-A amended accordingly.

2. Common carriers should be authorized to depart from the
long~ and short-haul provisions of the Public Utilities Code to
the extent necessary to publish the increased rates required herein.

3. The OSH 52 phase of this comsolidated proceeding should
be discontinued. | ‘ |

IT IS ORDERED that:

L. Minioum Rate Taxiff 12-A (Appendix A of Decision No. 25573
as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to become
effective April 9, 1977, the revised pages attached hereto and
listed in Appendix A, also attached hereto, which pages and sppendix
by this reference are made p part hereof.

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to
the extent that they are subject also to Decision No. 35573, as
amended, are directed to establish in their tariffs the increases
necessary to conform with the further adjustments ordered by this
decision.

3. Common carriers maintaining rates on a level other than
the mindmun rates for transportation for which rates are prescribed
in Minimm Rate Tariff 12-A are authorized to increase such rates
by the same amounts authorized by this decision for Minimum Rate
Tariff 12-A rates.

4. Common carriers maintaining rates on the same level as
Minimum Rate Tariff 12-A rates for the transportation of commodities
and/oxr for transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff 12-4
are authorized to increase such rates by the same amounts authorized
by this decision for Minfmum Rate Tariff 12-4 rates.

>
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5. Common carriers maintaining rates at levels other than
the ninimum rates for the transportation of commodities and/ox for
transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff 12-A are authorized
to increase such rates by the same amounts authorized by tiis decision
for Minimum Rate Tariff 12-A rates.

6. Common carriers maintaining rates not otherwise
specifically refexred to in other ordering paragraphs of this
decision are authorized to increase such rates by £ive percent.

7. Tariff publications required or authorized to be made dy
coumon carriers as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier
than the effective date of this order and may be made effective not
earlier than the £ifth day after the effective date of this order,
on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the
public; such tariff publications as are required shall be made
effective not later than April 9, 1977; and as to tariff
publications which are authorized but not required, the authority
shall expire unless exercised within sixty days aftex the effective
date of this order,

8. Common carrilers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
authorized by this order, are authorized to depart from the
provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent
necessary to adjust long=- and short-haul departures now maintained
under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations
are hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this
order; amd schedules containing the rates published under this
authority shall make reference to the prior orders authorizing
long~- and short-haul departures and to this oxdex.

9. In all other respects, Decision No. 35573, as amended,
shall remain in full force and effect.
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10. To the extent not granted herein, Petition 55 is denmied
and the OSH 52 phase of this comsolidated proceeding is discontinued.
The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated 8t ___ San ®eein , California, this z‘”ﬁ;
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» 1977.

m (1r2l)0e. - 87048

”

Commissioner wL11iam Svmons,.” 3'14.-. bez.ng-.’
pecessarily adsent, did not participater
in the &15position of this procesding..
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WPPTUTIL A

LIST OF REVISED PAGES TO MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 12-A

FIRST REVISED PAGE 14
FIRST REVISED PACE 15
FIRST REVISED PAGE 20
FIRST REVISED PAGE 21
FIRST REVISED PAGE 29
FIRST REVISED PAGE 30
FIRST REVISED PAGE 31
FIRST REVISED PAGE 32
FIRST REVISED PAGE 33
FIRST REVISED PAGE 34
FIRST REVISED PAGE

FIRST REVISED PAGE

FIRST REVISED PAGE

(END OF APPENDIX A)
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PIRST REVISED PAGE....14
, CANCELS
MINTMUM RATE TARIFF 12«p ORIGINAL PACE .+ rerssesld

SECTION l~=RULES (Continued) 0EM

SPLIT PICKUP

The charge for tranaportation of a split pickup shipment (as defined in Item 10)
shall he the charge applicable under rates in Items 400, 410, 420, 4230, 440, or 450
or any combination of said.ratea for transportation of a single shipment of the

same number of motor vehicles, computed on one of the following bases: (Subject
to Notes L and 2),

1. ‘'Distance ratas shall be determined Iy the distance from point of origin to
that point of destination which produces the ahortest distance via the other point or
points of arigin, (See Exceptiona 1 and 2).

LXCEPTION l.-=~Add to the distance determined under the provisions of para=

ginp? 1l above, 2 ¢onstructive miles for each point in excess 0f one locataed
within:

(&) a'ninqle metropolitan zone, or

(b} a single incorporated city, including the extended area thereof, but
not within a metropolitan zone, or

(¢) a single unincorporated community, in¢luding the extended area thereof,
but not within a metropolitan zone, designated in the Distance Table
as a red point, black point or numbered junction.

CACEPTION 2,==In the avent that a shipment has origin and destination polinta
within and without a mileage territory, and any of such points are located

within a maetropolitan zone, the shortest distance shall be computed subdect
to the following provisions:

{a) Dbetwean a point within a matropolitan zone snd a point not within the
same metropolican zone group but within the related mileage tarritory,
use for constructive mileage determination for the point within the
metropolitan zone, the mileage baasing pointa for the applicable metro-
politan zone groups. : :

{(b) between two Or more metropolitan zones within the same motropolitan zone
group, use for conatructive mileage datermination the mileage hasing
points for the individual zones.

2. Undéer point=to~point rates, point of destination and all points of origin must
be located within the territorics between which the point-to=-point rates apply, or
located botween said territories on a single authorized route.

NOTE l.~~An additional chargse of 34.45 shall ba made for aach component part picked
uP. .

NOTE 2.-~Tha provisions of this item shall not apply and cach component part shall
be rated as & separate shipment under the other proviasions of thim tariff: .

(a) £ aplit delivery sorvice is accorded.

(b) unless at the time of .or prior to the pickup of each part of the aplit
pickup shipment, shipping instructions have heen Zurnished for c¢ach
component part of the shipmont, and prior to the departure of carrier’s
equipment from the last point of origin carrior shall have heon furnished
with a shipping document showing the name and address of the consignor,
the points of origin, the point of destination and a description oI the
motor vehicles in each component part.

¢ Increase, Decision No.

87032

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Corxection SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.
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CANCELS

ORYCINAL PACE..uvses..l5 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 12-f

) p,
. ITEN SECTION l=~RULES (Continued)

I DELIVIRY

The charge for transportation of a split delivery shipment (as defined in Item
10) shall he the charge applicable under rates in Items 400, 410, 420, 430, 440,
or 450, or any combination of said rates for transportation ot a single shipment oz

the same number of motor vehicles, computed on one of the following bauca-
(Subject to Notes 1 and 2).

1. Distance rates shall be determined by the distance from point of origin ¢
that point of destination which produces the shortest distance via the other point or
points of destination, (Sce Zxceptions L and 2.)

EXCEPTION l.--Add 0 the distance dotermined under the provisions of paragraph 1
ahove, 2 constructive milom for cach point in excess of one located within:

{a) a single metropolitan zone, or

(b) a single incorporated city, including the extended area thereof, but not
within a metropolitan zone, or

(¢) a single unincorporatod community, inmcluding the extended asrea thercof, but
not within a metzopolitan zone, desiqnated in the Distance Table as a red
point, black point or numbered dunction.

CACEPTION 2.==In the event that a nhipmenc has origin and deatination points within
and without a miloage territory, and any of such points are located within a metro=

politan zone, the nhorﬁcsc distance shall be computed subject to the following
provisions:

(a) Dbetwoeon a point within a metropolitan zone and a point not within the same
metropolitan zone group but within the related mileage territory, use for
constructive miloage determination for the point within the metropolitan zone,
the mileage basing points for the applicable motropolitan zone groups.

(b) betweon two Or more metropolitan zones within the same metropolitan zone group,
use for constructive mileage determination the mileage basing points for the
individual metropolitan zones. ‘

2.  Under point-to=point ratos, point of origin and all points of destination must
be located within the territories between which the point-to=-point rases apply, or
located between said territories on a single authorized route. :

NOTE i.==An additional charge of $4.45 shall de made for cach component part
dalivered.

NOTE 2,==Tha provisions of this item shall not apply and each component part shall
be rated ams a saparate shipmant under othor proviaions ¢f this tariff:

e

(8) 4if aplit pickup service is accorded.

(b) unless at the time of or pzior 6 the tender of the shipment shipping
instructions have been furmished for each component part of the shipment
and prior t¢ the doparture of carrior's equipment from the point of
origin, the carrior shall be furnished wish a shipping document showing
the name and address of each consignee, the point of origin, the points

of destinatlion and a description of the motor vehicles in sach component
parc. .

¢ Increase, Dacision No.

87032

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QOF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,
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. CANCELS
MINTMUM RATE TARIFF 12=-A , ORTGINAL PACC.ceeser.n20

SCCTION l==1CLES (Continued) . . I7TEM

ACCESSORIAL SERVICES NOT INCLUDED IN
COMMON CARRIER RATES

In tho ovent under the provisions of Items 180 to 210, inclusive, a common carriser
rate is used in constructing a rate for highway transportation, and such rata 4oes not
include accessorial services perxformed by the highway carrier, the follewing ¢harges for
auch ac¢cesnorial scrvices shall be added: '

(a) Tor loading onto carrior's equipment, $3,05 per vehicle.

For unloading from carrier's equipment, $2.45 per vehicle.

Por other accessorial services for which charges are provided in this tariff,
the additional charge or charges so providad.

COLLECTION QF CHARCES (1)

(a) Excewnt as otherwise provided in this rule, transportation and accessorial
charges shall be ¢ollected by the carriers prior to rolinquishing physical posaession
- of ghipments entrusted to them for transportation.

{b) Upon taking precauticons deemed by them to De sufficient to assure payment of
charges within the credit period hereln specified, carriers may relingquish possession
of freoight in advance of the payment of the charges thereon and may extend credit in
the amount of such ¢hargos to those who undertake tO pay them, such porsons harain
beinyg called dobtors, for a period not to exceed 7 days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays.
and legal holidays. Whon the freight bill covering a shipment is presentod <0 the
debtor on or bofore the date of delivery, the c¢redit period shall run from the first
12 o'clock midnight following delivery of the freight. wWwhen the freight bill is not
presented to the debtor on or beforce the date of delivery, the credit period shall
run from the firae 12 o'clogck midnignt following the presentation of the ZLreight bill.

(¢) Where the carrior has relinquished possession of freight and collacted the
amount Of charges represented in a freight bill presented by it as the total amount
of such c¢harges, and another freight bill for additional charges is thereafter pre=
sented to the debtor, the carrier may extend credit in the amount of such additional
¢hargons for a period of 30 calendar days %o he computed from the first 12 o'clock
midnight following the presentation of the subseguently presented Zfreigne bill,

{(4) Treicht »ills for all transportation and accessorial charges shall be presented

20 the dobtors within 7 calendar days from the first 12 o'clock midnighe following
delivery of the freight.

(e) When freight Dills are prosented to debtors by means of the Unived 5States mail,
the time of mailing by the carrier, as evidonced by the poatmark, shall bhoe deemed to
be the time of prosentation of the freight bills.

() The mailing by the debtor of valid checks, drafts, or money orders, which are
satisfactory t¢ the carrier, in payment of freight charges within the credic period
allowed guch debtor, may be deemed €O bhe the collection of tho charges within the credit
period for the purpose of these rules. In ¢ase of dispute as to the time of mailing, the

‘postmark shall be accepted as showing such time.

(1) Will not apply to the transportation of propércy for tho United States, ntate,
county ©r municipal governments,

¢ Increasa, Decision lo.

87052

LFFECIIVE

: ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.
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CANCTILS
ORICINAL PAC eevornseall MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 12=A

ITCH ‘ SECTION l~=RULES (Continued)

SPRCIAL €.0.0. SERVICE
{(Excoption to Item 235)

Tho provisions of this itom apply oaly whon the bill of lading is annotated hy tho
aliipper with the words: “Special C.0.D. Service Requested”. In such ¢ircumstances,
colloction of the spocifiod €.0.D. amount by the carrier will be limited to pickup or
racaoipt of a chock ox drafe mado payable to tiie consignor or other payee so designated on
the bill of lading by the consignor. Under no circumgtancas may a CArrier acccopt ¢asi or
othor form of tender nor moy ho accept a chack made payahle to himself or his agent,

In addition, tho consignor must indicate on tho bill of lading the precise name and
nailling address of the payce of the C.0.0. anount.

Tho carrior will accept checks or drafts only as ¢he agent of the éonniqnor and the
carrier’'s responsibility is limited to the exercise of due caro and diligence in for=-
varding such chocks and drafts £o the payee, .

When a carxier transports a €.0.D. shipment under provisions of this Ltem, the charge
for collacting and remitting the check or draft shall be 352,00,

COLLECT QU DELIVERY (C.0.D.) SHIPMDNDS

1. A collect on delivory (€.0.D.) shipmont means a shipment upon which the con~
signor has attached, as a condition of delivery, the collection of a specific sum(g) of
ronies by the carrier maliing delivory thereon and the roturn of said monies to the . con=
signor or other payee dosignated by the consignor. (Sec exception in Itam 232)

2. The laetters "C.0,.D." nust be stamped, typed or written on all such shipping
documents imnodiataly bofore name of consignea. Only one €.0.D. amount may be shown and
may not be subject to change depondent upon time or conditions of payment.

3. In addition to Lhtormation roquired by Item 240, the fZollowing muntrbe shown:

Collect on Nelivery § : and ronit to:
Hame of rayeo .

Street or Post Office Addross
City -

Stato 2D COdo :

C.0.D. charge to be paid by: Shipper Consignee

4 “he amount of the C.0.D. bill for a £.0.D. shipment must be ¢ollacted at the
tina such shipnonts are ‘delivored to tho consignee. Such C.Q0.D. amount must be forwarded
to the consignor promptly and in no ovent later than ten (10) days after delivery wo the
consignoe, unless otherwine directed in writing on the shipping document by tha consignor.

Je Only the following forms of paymont will Le acceptod in paymont of C.0.D.
anountst (1) cash; (2) bank cashider’'s ¢heck; (3) certificd chack; (4) money ordexrs; or
(3) perasonal chack of the consignee vhen 80 authorized in writing or by endorsement on
the shipping documents by the consignor, All forms of payment must be made payable to the
consicnor. The carrior will accept tho above forms of payment of €.0.D. amounts only as
the agent of the consignor and the carrier's responsihility 45 limited €O the exorcise
of duo care and d&iligonce in Zorwarding much chocks and money orders to consignor,

/ .

6. C.0.D.'s may not bo part of uplit‘pickup or nolit delivery shipmautg.

(Continuod)

lo change on this page, Decision lo.

87052

IrPECTIVE

ISSUED bY THE PUDLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

-2l=
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SCCTION 3==RATES (Continued) ITEM

190
200

220
240
260
280
300

DISTANCE RATES IN DOLLARS PER VEHICLE
FOR NEW VEHICLES

g Number of Motor Vehicles w+-

) ' Six (2) !Nine (3)
! Tour Five Or More Eight | Or More

]
113,90 | 13.25 | 12.90 | 11.55 & 11.10
L 28,70 | 24,05 1 13.70 12,35 . 11.90

15,55 14.90 14.50 ] i 13.15 . 12.70
;16,40 15.75 15.35 i I 14.00 13.55
P 17.25 16.60 16.20 : 14.85 14.40

©18.0% 17.40 17.00 , 1%.65 | 15.20
' 18,85 | 18.20 17.80 [ 16.45 16.00
©19.70 ¢ 19.0% 18.65 ; ¢ 17.30 : 16.85

20.5% 19.90 19.50 . 18.15 : 17.90
. 21.40 | 20.75 20.3% : ' 19.00 - 18.5%

i 23.05 @ 22.40 22.00 X . 20.65  20.20
© 24,70 24.0% 23.65 v 22,30 0 21.85
- 26.35 ) 25.70 25.30 ' 23.95 ' 23.50
28,00 27.35 26.95 [ 25.6% 1 25.15
29.70 29.05 28.65 L 27.3% 26.85

i 31,30 . 30.65 , 30.25 - ©28.9% 28,45
| 32,90 ¢ 32.25 ' 31.8%5 ©30.55 - 30.0%
34,50 | 33,85 | 33.45 L 32,15 31.65
: 36,10 | 35.45 ' 35.0%5 L 33,75 | 33.25
37.70 + 37.05 1 36.65 - ' 35,35 34,85

39.40 ; 38.70 . 38,25 . 36.95 36.50
4l.10 40.35 39.90 . 38.60 38.25
42.80 42.00 | 41.55 ! 40,25 39.80
1 44.50 43.65 = 43.20 - 41.90 41.45
' 46,20 1 45.30 |, 44.85 43.55 43.10

49.60 48,65 48,10 ' 46.80° 46.40
53.00 52.00 51,35 P 50.10 - 49.7¢
56,40 | 55.33 . 54.65 + 52.40  53.00
59.80 . 58.70 57.95 L 56,70 56.30
63.20 . 62.10 61.25 - 60.00 59.60

{ Continueé)

"¢ Change
¢ Increasa
Clinminated

)
)
)

Dgci.ui.on‘ B 87052

EFPFECTIVE

Correction

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFQRN!A.




FIRST MEVISED PAGE....30
CAICELS

ORIGINAL PACE..seeneesdd MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 12=A

ITEM SECTION Jw=RATES (Continued)

DISTANCE RATES IN DOLLARS PER VEHICLE
FOR NEW VEHICLES (Concluded)

MITE ST T TN 8 Nunber of Motor Vehicles I
Dut | I ! i ’ . T .
xot ' e ; - ' six [P8) (2) . Nine(d -
Over Over © One ™™o Three © Tour | Five Or More ., Soven Tight =~ Or More
. 1] — . .l

[ —

Al s -

300 3257 76.35 ° 7L.18 68.85 67.35 ' 66.25 ! 65,40 ' 64,75 G4.15 1 63,75
325 350" 80.55 ' 75.35 & 73.05 71,55 - T0.45 69.60 = 68.95 68,35 | 67.95
350 37% 0 B4.75 79.5% 77.2%5 75.75% ©  74.65 73.80 735 72.55% .« 72,15
37% 400 8B.,9%5 - B2.75 8l.45 ; 79.9% ¢ 78.85 78.00 | 77.3% 76.75 ' 76,35
400 425 93,15 © 87.95 | 85.65 | 84.15 ¢ 83.05 82,20 : B8l.%5 80.95 80.5%

425 450  97.35 92.15 89.85 . -88.3%., 87.2% 86.40 . 85.75:! 85,15 84.75
450 475 101.55 , 926.35 94,05 92.55 91.45 90.60 . 89.95 . 89.35 - 88.95
47% 500 - 105.75 - 100.55 98.25 | 96.75 @ 95.65 94.80 ° 94.1%  93.55 ° 93.15
500 525 109.95 104.75  102.45 | 100.95 99.35 99.00 98.35  97.80 . 97.35
525 550 114.15  109.00 . 106.70 ; 105.20 . 104.10 ' 103.25 102.55 | 102.05. 101.60

1
{
'
'

550 575 1lA.35 113.25 | 110.95 - 109.45  108.35 | 107.50 106.80 , 106.30 . 105.85
575 600 122.60 117.50 : 115.20 113.70  1l2.60 : 111.75 111.0% : 110.5%5 . 110.10
600 625, 126.80 121.75 ; 119.45 ' 117.95 = 116.85 ! 116,00 215.30 | 114.80 ' 114.35
625 650 . 131.00 126,00 | 123.70 . 122.20 12L..1¢ ' 120.25 . 119.5% - 119.09 118.60
#0400 650 6757 135.20  130.25 © 127.95 . 126.4%5  125.35 ¢ 124,50  123.80 7 123.30  122.85

675 700 139.40  134.50 ' 132.20 . 130,70 , 129.60 .| 128.75 128.0%  127.55 127.10
700 . 725 143.60 138,73  136.45 134,95 133.85 @ 133.00 132.30 ; 131.80 131l.35
725 750 147.80 143,00 ., 140.70 139,20 138.10 137.2%5  136.55 |, 136.05 135,60
750 775 152,00  147.250 144,95 143.4%5  142.35  L41.50  140.80 . 140,30 139,85
7% 800 156.20 151,50 - 149.20 147,70  146.60  145.75  145.0% ¢ 144.35 144,10

For distancen

over 800 miles -

add for each 25

miles or fraction

thereof: 4.20 ! 4.2% 4.25 4,25% 4.25 $.25 4,25 4.25

'
b s - ci w e rmmat e e i b w i st rmn . b— o sos o onke . d i e n e . e I

#(1l) Rates apply only to loads of seven vohicles per unit of carrier's equipment,
Vehicles in excess of a load of seven vehicles per unit ¢f carrier's equipment,
0 in excess of multiples of loads of seven vehiclos per unis of carrier's
equipment, shall be rated at che rates 2or such number of vehicles.

Rates apply. only to loads of oight vehicles per unitc of carrier’s equipment.
Vahicles in excess of a load of eight vehicles per unit of carrier’'s equip=
ment, or in oxcess of multiples of loads of aight vohicles pexr unit of -
carrier's equipment, shall be rated at the rates for such number of vehicles.

Ratos apply only to loads of nino or more vehicles per unit of carrier's
equipment, Veohicles in excess of a load of nine or more vehicles per unit
of carrier's oquipment, or in excess of multiples of loads ¢f nine or more
vehicles per unit of carrier’s equipment, shall be rated at the rates for
such number of vehicles.

g g’x:rz‘egzu ; Racision No. 87052

w* Eliminated )

CFFRECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
' Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




PIRST REVISED PACE..,.,31
' CANCELS
MINTIMUM RATE TARIFF 12=A ORIGINAL PACE....0nss. 3l

SECTION J~~RATES (Continued) . ITEM

POINT=TO~PQINT RATES IN DCLLARS PIR VEHICLE(If)
FQR NEW VEHICLES

¢ Number of Motor Vahicles *+

(2)

. Saven

)

]

i . Six
I . ] Or More
)

t

1

|

Botweon

Los Angelos
Tarritory

and

San TFrancisco
Territory

81.55 | 80.95| B80.5%

3
|
|
|
!
|
|

93.15 .$7.954J 85.651 84,15 ; B83.05, 82.20
}

{1} If chargos accruing under rates in this jtem, applied on shipments Zrom, to
Or between points intermediate between the Los Angeles and San Francisco
Territories via routes shown in Section 4 are lower than charges accruing
under the Distance Rates in Item 400 on the same shipment, such lower
chargos will apply. Rates in this item applied to intermediate points
undaer those provisions apply at all points located within a distance of one
milo on either side of the highway and at all points located within the

extendod area of mileage basing points through which the highway rouce
passes.

Rates apply only to loads of soven veohicles per unit of carrier's equipment.
vehicles in axcess of a load of soven vehicles per unit of carrier's aquip-
ment, Oor in axcess of multiples of loads of moven vehicles per unit of
carrier's equipment, shall be ratad at the rates for such nunber of velicles.

fates apply only to loads of eight vahicles per unit of carrier's squipment.
Vehicles in excess of a load of eight vehicles per unit of carrier’s squip-
ment, or in excess of multiples of loads of eight vehicles per unit of
carrier's equipment, shall he rated at the rataes Zor such number of vehicClag,

Rates apply only to loads of nine or mors vehicles per unit of carrier's
equipmant, Vehicles in excess of a load ¢f nine or more vehicles par unit
of carrier’'s equipment, or in excess of multiples of loads of nine or more
vehicles per unit of carrier’s oquipment, nhall be raced at the rates for
such number of vehicles.

g Change )
¢ Ingreasec- ) Decision No.
r+ Climinated )

87052

EFTECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLXC UTILITIES COMMISS!ON Of THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALZFORNIA.




PIRST REVISED PAGE....J32 . -

CANCELS _ .
ORIGINAL PAGE..eenssss32 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 12~A

ITEM SECTXON 3=«RATES (Continued)

DISTANCE RATES IN DOLLARS PER VEHICLE
POR USED VEHICLES

# Number of Motor Vehicles **

WO Three Pour Five

16.10° 13.95 2l.65 11.15
16.95 14.80 12.60 12.05
17.80 15.65 23.60 12.95
- 18.70 26.55 14.60 13.90
13%.60 17.45 15.60 14.85%

20.50 18.25 16.60 15.80
21.40 19.25 17.60 16.75
22.30 20.15 18.60 17.70
23.25 21.03 19.65 18.65
24.20 22.00 20.70 19.65

26.30 24.10 22.75 21.75
28.40 26.20 24,85 23.85
30.50 28.30 26.95 25.95
32.60 30.40 29.05 28.05
34.70 32.55 31.15 30.15

36.70 34.55 33.15 32,15
38.70 36.55 35.15 34,15
40.70 38.55 37.15 36.15
42.70 40.55 39.15 38.15
44.70 42.55 41.20 40.15

46.70 44.55 43.20 42.15
48,70 46.55 45,20 44,15
50.70 48.55 47.20 46.1%
52.70 50.55 49.20 48.15
54,70 52.55 51.20 50.15

58.70 56.55 55.20 54,15
62.70 60.55 59.20 58.15
66.70 64.60 63.20 62.20
70.75 68.65 67.25 66.25
74.80 72.70 7.30 70.30

{Continued)

1 )

¢ Change )
¢ Increase )} Decision No.

** Eliminated ) 8‘?052 |

ZPFPECTIVE

. ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE QF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCQ, CALIFQRNIA,




PLRST REVISED PACE....33
. CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 12-A ORIGCINAL PACE.ersveeeesdd

" SECTION J==RATES (Continued) ' ' ITEM

DISTANCE RATES IN DOLLARS PER VEHICLE
POR USED VEHICLES (Concluded)

MILES . ¢ Number of Motor Vohicles "*

But | (1)

Not Six Seven
Ovar One WO ™Tree Your Fiym Or More Qr More

323 84.45 79.65 77.35 76.15 75.15 74 .35 73.70
350 89.30 84.30 B2.40 81.00 80.00 79.20 78.55
375 94.15 §9.35 87.25 85.85 84.85 84.05 83.40
400 99.00 94.20 92.20 90.70 89.70 88.90 88.25
425 103.85 99.10 96.95 95.55 94.55 93.7% 93.10

450 108.75 104.00 101.85 200.45 99.45 98.65 98.00
7% 113.75 109.00 206.85 105.45 104.45 } 103.65 103.00
500 218.75 214.00 111.85 110.45 109,45 | 108.65 108.00
525 123.75 119.00 116.85 115.45 1l4.45 | 113.65 113.0¢
550 128.7% 124.00 i21.85 120.45% 119.45 | 118.65 118.00

550 578 133.80 129.05% 126.85 125.50 124,45 | 123.65 123.05
5735 600 138.85 234.10 131.90 | 130.3% 229.50 | 128.70 128.1¢0
600 625 243.85  139..0 236.99 135.55 134.50 | 133.70 133.10
625 650 148.8% 144.10 241.90 140.55 139.50 | 138.70 138.10
650 675 153.85 149.10 146.50 145.55 144.50 | 143.70 143.1¢0

675 700 158.853 154.50 151.90 150.55 149.50 | 148.70 148,10
700. 725 163.85 159.10 156.90 155.5% 154,50 | 153.70 153.10
725 750 168.85 164,10 261.90 160.55 159.50 | 158.70 158,10
7% 775 173.85 169.10 166.90 | 165.55% 164.50 | 163.70 163.10
775 800 178.85" 174.10 171.90 170.55 169.50 | 168.70 168.20

For distances
over 800 miles,

. add for each 25 .
miles or fraction :
thereol: 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 S.OOV 5.00 500

#{1) Rates apply only to loads of seven or more vehicles per unit of carrier's
equipment. Vehicles in excess of a load of soven or more vehicles per
unit of carrier's equipment, or in excess of -loads of multiples of seven
more vehicles per unit of carrier‘'s equipment, shall be rated at the
ratas for such numbexr of vehicles,

¢ Change )
K: igf:::::ﬁ ; Decision No. 8“7052

EPTECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Coxrection - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,.




FIRST REVISED PAGE....J4
CANCZLS

ORLCINAL PACT. ... ve.c..34 ' MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 12-A

ITEM

SECTION J~=RATES (Continued)

POINT-TO~POINT RATES IN DOLLARS PER VEHICLE(L)
FOR USED VEHICLES

¢ Numbexr of Motor Vehicles #+

Six
hrea Four Flye Qr More

Between

Ios Angeles
Terxritory
and -

San Francisco
Territory

)

(1) If ¢harges accruing under rates in this item, applied on shipments from,
£O Or batweon points intermedlate between the Los Angeles and San Fran-
cisco Territories via routes shéown in Section 4, are lower than charges
accruing under the Distanca Rates In Item 420 on the same shipment,
such lower charges will apply. Rates in this itam applied to inter~-
mediate pointa under these provisions apply at all points located
within a diatance of one mile on either side of the highway and at all
points located within the extendsd area of milsage basing points through
which the highway route passes.

Rates apply only to loads of seven or more vehicles per unit of carrier's
equipment, Vehicles in excess of a load of seven Or more vehicles per
unit of carrier's equipment, or in excess of loads of multiples of sevan
or more vehicles per unit of carrier's squipment, shall he rated at tho
the rates fox such number of vehicloa.

g thange )
¢ Increase ) Decision No.
** Pliminated )

87052

EFFEZCTIVE

Corraction

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCQ, CALIFORNIA.
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PIRST TEVISED PACE....35
CANGCELS
MINTMUM RATE TARIFF 12=A ORIGINAL PACE.........35

SECTION J«=RATES (Continued) ‘ITZM

DISTANCE RATES IN DOLLARS PER VEHICLL
FOR WRECKED VEMICLES

# Number of Motor Vehicles **

i)
16.40
17.85
19.30
20,75
22.20

23.7¢
25.2%5
26.80
28.35
29.90"

32.15%
34.40
36.70
39.00
41.30

4).55
45.80
48.10
50.40
52.70

55,05
57.40
59.75
62.10
64.45

69.15
73.90
78.65
83.40
88,15

(Continued)

¢ Change )
¢ IncCrease ) Decision No.

wo' gliminated ) , 87052 |

ErFECTIVE

Correction

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, -
' . SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.
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PIRGT REVISED PACE....36
CANCELS

ORIGINAL PAGE.seneness 6 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 12=A

ITEZM ‘ SPOTION 3~-RATES (Continued)

DISTANCE RATES IN DOLLARS PER VEHICLE
FOR WRECKED VEHMICLES (Concluded)

¢ .Nunber of Motor Vehicles**
But.

Not Three
Over Cne WO Or More

325 105.05 94.40 87.0%
350 . 122.00 100.65 92.90
375 118.95% 206.90 98.75
400 125.95 113.15 104.60
425 132.95 119.4¢ ‘ 110.45

450 139.95% 125.65 116.30
475 247.2% 132.30 122.45
500 154.55 138.95 128.60
525 . 161.85 143,60 134.7%
550 169.15 152.25 140.90

573 276.50 158.90 147.20
600 183.85 165.60 153.30
625 291.15 A 172.25 159.45
650 198.45 178.90 165.60
673 ' 205.75 185.55 171.7%

700 213.05 192.20 277.90
700 725 220.3% 198.85% 184,05
725 750 227.65 205.50 190.20
750 775 234.95 212,15 196.35
775 800 242,25 218.80 202.50

Foxr distances over
800 milew, add for
each 25 miles or
fraction thereof:

g Change ) ‘
¢ Ingrease )} Dec¢ision No.
we mliminated )

87052

ZFITCIIVE

‘ ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANGCISCO, CALIFQRNIA.
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FIRST REVISED PACT....37

CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF J2-A

ORICINAL PAE.cvcecaead?

SECTION J==RATES (Concluded) ITEM

POINT=TO=POINT RATES IN DOLLARS PER VEHICLT(L)
POR WRECKED VEKICLES

¢ Number of Motor Vehicles "+

Three
Two . Or More

Between

Lo8 Angeles
Territory

and

San Prancisco
Territory 132,95 119.40

(1) XIf charges aocruing under rates in this item applied on
shipments Ifrom, toO or between points intermediate between
the Los Angales and San Francisco Territories via rouces
shown in Section & are lower than charges aceruing under
the Distance Rates in Item 440 on the same shipmant,
such lower charges will apply. Rates in this item
applied to intermediate points under thosae provisions
apply at all points located within a distance of one mile
on either side of the highway and at all points located
within the extended area of mileage hasing points through
which the highway route passes.

g Change )
¢ Increase ) Decision No.

** pliminated ) ' 87052

EFTECTIVE

Corraction

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
- SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




